Revised - 05/07/2019
Toll Free: 1-800-465-0234
Fax: 905-607-0234
Email: service@omcan.com
Refrigerated Showcases
Models RS-CN-0270-L, 0350, 0400-T, 0550
Items 44471, 44472, 44473, 44474

Too noisy. Is the refrigerator not level to the floor? Level the feet.
Does the refrigerator contact the wall or other objects? Ensure adequate
space around the refrigerator.
Is there a loose part in the refrigerator? Tighten the part.
Contact Omcan for help if simple trouble shooting does not solve the problems.
11
Troubleshooting
NOTE
The following phenomena are not issues:
•	 The murmur of water is heard when the refrigerator is working. It is normal as the coolant is circulating in
the system.
•	 In damp environments, condensation might be found on the outside of the refrigerator. It is caused by high
humidity. Simply use a cloth to wipe away.
REFERENCE
Item Number Model Number Description Manufacturer Model Number
44471 RS-CN-0270-L Refrigerated Showcase 270 L / 9.53 cu.ft.
110V/60/1 cETLus / ETL Sanitation RT-270L
44472 RS-CN-0350 Refrigerated Showcase 350 L / 12.36 cu.ft.
110V/60/1 cETLus / ETL Sanitation RT-350L
44473 RS-CN-0400-T Refrigerated Showcase 400 L / 14.13 cu.ft.
110V/60/1 cETLus / ETL Sanitation RT-400L
44474 RS-CN-0550 Refrigerated Showcase 550 L / 19.42 cu.ft.
110V/60/1 cETLus / ETL Sanitation RT-550L
12
Parts Breakdown
Model RS-CN-0270-L 44471
13
Parts Breakdown
Model RS-CN-0270-L 44471
Item No. Description Position Item No. Description Position Item No. Description Position
68944 Upper Hinge Fixing Plate for RT-270L 1 68965 Bottom Plate for RT-270L 23 68980 Compressor Fixing Plate for RT-270L 42
68945 Top Cover Plate for RT-270L 2 68966 Casters with Brake for RT-270L 24 60534 Compressor for RT-270L 43
68946 Evaporator Holder for RT-270L 3 68967 Casters for RT-270L 25 60948 Water Receiver for RT-270L 44
68947 Evaporator Polystyrene for RT-270L 4 68968 Casters Pad for RT-270L 26 79319 Dry Filter for RT-270L 45
68948 Upper Box Polystyrene for RT-270L 5 68969 Front Panel for RT-270L 27 60931 Motor of Evaporator for RT-270L 46
68949 Ventilation Tuyere for RT-270L 6 68970 Thermostat Bracket for RT-270L 28 68981 Blades for RT-270L 47
68950 Upper Box Baffle for RT-270L 7 60521 Display Label for RT-270L 29 68982 Condenser for RT-270L 48
68951 Upper Box Baffle Connector for RT-270L 8 68971 Main Circuit Board for RT-270L 30-1 68983 Evaporator for RT-270L 49
68952 Fence Frame for RT-270L 9 68972 Defrost Probe for RT-270L 30-2 68984 Fan Motor Bracket for RT-270L 50

69007 Evaporator Holder for RT-350L 3 68967 Casters for RT-350L 25 60948 Water Receiver for RT-350L 44
69008 Evaporator Polystyrene for RT-350L 4 68968 Casters Pad for RT-350L 26 79319 Dry Filter for RT-350L 45
69009 Upper Box Polystyrene for RT-350L 5 69025 Front Panel for RT-350L 27 69030 Motor of Evaporator for RT-350L 46
68949 Ventilation Tuyere for RT-350L 6 60522 Thermostat Bracket for RT-350L 28 60933 Fan Blade of Condenser for RT-350L 47
69010 Upper Box Baffle for RT-350L 7 60521 Display Label for RT-350L 29 60934 Condenser for RT-350L 48
68951 Upper Box Baffle Connector for RT-350L 8 68971 Main Circuit Board for RT-350L 30-1 68983 Evaporator for RT-350L 49
69011 Fence Frame for RT-350L 9 69026 Defrost Probe for RT-350L 30-2 68984 Fan Motor Bracket for RT-350L 50
70107 Clips for RT-350L 10 60725 Temperature Probe for RT-350L 30-3 68985 Fan Motor for RT-350L 51
69012 Back Glass for RT-350L 11 60581 High Temperature Sensor for RT-350L 30-4 68986 Bottom Door Frame Fixing Plate for
RT-350L 52
69013 Side Glass for RT-350L 12 70105 Switch for RT-350L 31 69031 Bottom Door Frame for RT-350L 53
69014 Door Glass for RT-350L 13 69027 Base Nets for RT-350L 32 60529 Door Frame Square Connector (Small
Angle) for RT-350L 54
69015 Back Left Pillar for RT-350L 14 68974 Power Cord for RT-350L 33 69032 Around the Door Frame for RT-350L 55
69016 Front Left Pillar for RT-350L 15 79291 Wire Clip for RT-350L 34 69033 Door Seal for RT-350L 56
69017 LED Lights for RT-350L 16 60593 Circuit Board Box for RT-350L 35 60525 Door Frame Square Connector (Big
Angle) for RT-350L 57
69018 Front Left Pillar Garnish for RT-350L 17 79354 Cover of Circuit Board Box for RT-350L 36 69034 Upper Door Frame for RT-350L 58
69019 Back Right Pillar for RT-350L 18 68975 Door Pin Support for RT-350L 37 60570 Upper Door Frame Fastener for RT-350L 59
69020 Front Right Pillar Garnish for RT-350L 19 68976 Pulley Support for RT-350L 38 67652 LED Transformer for RT-350L 60

68952 Fence Frame for RT-400L 9 68972 Defrost Probe for RT-400L 30-2 68984 Fan Motor Bracket for RT-400L 50
70107 Clips for RT-400L 10 60725 Temperature Probe for RT-400L 30-3 68985 Fan Motor for RT-400L 51
69035 Back Glass for RT-400L 11 60581 High Temperature Sensor for RT-400L 30-4 68986 Bottom Door Frame Fixing Plate for
RT-400L 52
69036 Side Glass for RT-400L 12 70105 Switch for RT-400L 31 68987 Bottom Door Frame for RT-400L 53
69037 Door Glass for RT-400L 13 68973 Base Nets for RT-400L 32 60529 Door Frame Square Connector (Small
Angle) for RT-400L 54
69038 Back Left Pillar for RT-400L 14 68974 Power Cord for RT-400L 33 69032 Around the Door Frame for RT-400L 55
69039 Front Left Pillar for RT-400L 15 79291 Wire Clip for RT-400L 34 69044 Door Seal for RT-400L 56
69040 LED Lights for RT-400L 16 60593 Circuit Board Box for RT-400L 35 60525 Door Frame Square Connector (Big
Angle) for RT-400L 57
69018 Front Left Pillar Garnish for RT-400L 17 60594 Cover of Circuit Board Box for RT-400L 36 68990 Upper Door Frame for RT-400L 58
69041 Back Right Pillar for RT-400L 18 68975 Door Pin Support for RT-400L 37 60570 Upper Door Frame Fastener for RT-400L 59
69020 Front Right Pillar Garnish for RT-400L 19 68976 Pulley Support for RT-400L 38 67652 LED Transformer for RT-400L 60
69042 Front Right Pillar for RT-400L 20 68977 Door Pulley for RT-400L 39 60572 Temperature Display for RT-400L 61
68963 Box Chassis for RT-400L 21 68978 Door Pin Support Pad for RT-400L 40
69023 Box Support Frame for RT-400L 22 68979 Door Pin Support Cover for RT-400L 41
18
Parts Breakdown

69007 Evaporator Holder for RT-550L 3 68967 Casters for RT-550L 24 60948 Water Receiver for RT-550L 42
69008 Evaporator Polystyrene for RT-550L 4 68968 Casters Pad for RT-550L 25 79319 Dry Filter for RT-550L 43
69009 Upper Box Polystyrene for RT-550L 5 69025 Front Panel for RT-550L 26 69030 Motor of Evaporator for RT-550L 44
68949 Ventilation Tuyere for RT-550L 6 68970 Thermostat Bracket for RT-550L 27 60932 Trimming Flange for RT-550L 45
69010 Upper Box Baffle for RT-550L 7 60521 Display Label for RT-550L 28 60933 Fan Blade of Condenser for RT-550L 46
68951 Upper Box Baffle Connector for RT-550L 8 68971 Main Circuit Board for RT-550L 29-1 60934 Condenser for RT-550L 47
69011 Fence Frame for RT-550L 9 68972 Defrost Probe for RT-550L 29-2 68983 Evaporator for RT-550L 48
70107 Clips for RT-550L 10 60725 Temperature Probe for RT-550L 29-3 68984 Fan Motor Bracket for RT-550L 49
69012 Back Glass for RT-550L 11 60581 High Temperature Sensor for RT-550L 29-4 68985 Fan Motor for RT-550L 50
69013 Side Glass for RT-550L 12 70105 Switch for RT-550L 30 68986 Bottom Door Frame Fixing Plate for
RT-550L 51
69014 Door Glass for RT-550L 13 69027 Base Nets for RT-550L 31 69031 Bottom Door Frame for RT-550L 52
69038 Back Left Pillar for RT-550L 14 68974 Power Cord for RT-550L 32 60529 Door Frame Square Connector (Small
Angle) for RT-550L 53
69039 Front Left Pillar for RT-550L 15 79291 Wire Clip for RT-550L 33 69032 Around the Door Frame for RT-550L 54
69045 LED Lights for RT-550L 16 60593 Circuit Board Box for RT-550L 34 69033 Door Seal for RT-550L 55
69018 Front Left Pillar Garnish for RT-550L 17 60594 Cover of Circuit Board Box for RT-550L 35 60525 Door Frame Square Connector (Big
Angle) for RT-550L 56
69020 Front Right Pillar Garnish for RT-550L 18 68975 Door Pin Support for RT-550L 36 69034 Upper Door Frame for RT-550L 57
69042 Front Right Pillar for RT-550L 19 68976 Pulley Support for RT-550L 37 60570 Upper Door Frame Fastener for RT-550L 58